project boundaries, which consist of North Pine Hills Road, from State Road 50 (West Colonial Drive) and
Silver Star Road, there are 150 locally owned and franchised businesses employing approximately 911

employees within multiple industries (source:
ESRI Business Summary Report, 2019).  These
industries, each with its own standard industrial
classification (SIC), range from automotive to
healthcare, but all are considered service
industry by nature.  The expected impacts from
the improvements to the wastewater system
within the proposed project boundaries include
the increase of retail operations and greater
employment in the immediate area. Retail
currently employs 67 individuals in businesses
within the proposed project boundaries,

specifically on North Pine Hills Road. The impacts identified in this report consider four different
scenarios where retail employment increases by either 25, 50, 100, or 150 percent. The additional
employment is modeled using the same retail industry mix that currently exists in this area; the greatest
increases in employment are in food and beverage stores, and building and garden equipment stores.

Scenario Employment Labor Income Value Added Output
1 - 25% 15 $591,534 $958,391 $1,465,219
2 - 50% 36 $1,410,143 $2,269,262 $3,509,634
3 - 100% 67 $2,629,356 $4,331,869 $6,682,137
4 - 150% 104 $4,079,032 $6,747,080 $10,412,355
5 - Cumulative 104 $8,71,066 $14,306,602 $22,078,212

Table 8: The scenarios were developed to model industry growth within the Pine Hills Community and within the proposed project boundaries
with defined percentages for the rate of growth as a result of the proposed project

This is only one possible method for modeling the impacts of increased retail resulting from improved
wastewater management systems.  A 25 percent increase in employment in the area results in 15-17
new jobs being created (numbers may not sum due to rounding), almost $600,000 in new payroll added
to the neighborhood, and a total economic impact of $960,000 annually.  A 150 percent increase in

[…]

Food & Beverage 15 4 8 15 23

Health & Personal Care 5 1 3 5 8

Gasoline Stations 1 0 1 1 2

Clothing and Accessories 8 2 4 8 12

Sports Good, Hobby, Book, & Music 3 1 2 3 5

General Merchandise 8 2 4 8 12

Misceollaneous Retail 1 0 1 1 2

Nonstore Retailers 1 0 1 1 2

Total (May not sum due to rounding) 67 17 34 68 102

Sector IMPLAN Code

Motor Vehicle Parts 402

Furniture Stores 403

Bldg Material and Garden Equipment 405

Food & Beverage 406

Health & Personal Care 407

Gasoline Stations 408

Clothing and Accessories 409

Sports Good, Hobby, Book, & Music 410

General Merchandise 411

Misceollaneous Retail 412

Nonstore Retailers 413

Inputs

The improvements to the wastewater infrastructure along N. Pine
Hills Road are expected to result in an increase of retail businesses
in the area. The following scenarios outline different percentage
increases in the amount of new retail employment and subsequent
spin-off impacts.

Retail Employment by Sector
New Jobs based on % Increase in Employment

Orlando Economic Partnership

Source: IMPLAN Group LLC, Version 4.3.0 5/1/2020

Scenario 1 - 25% Increase Event Year - 2020

Economic
Impact Type Employment Labor Income Value Added Output

Direct Effect 15   588,658$   953,632$   1,465,219$

Indirect Effect 0   2,707$   4,325$   8,198$

Induced Effect 0   169$   435$   669$

Total 15   591,534$   958,391$   1,474,086$

Scenario 2 - 50% Increase Event Year - 2020

Economic
Impact Type Employment Labor Income Value Added Output

Direct Effect 36   1,403,159$   2,257,714$   3,488,119$

Indirect Effect 0   6,562$   10,458$   19,841$

Induced Effect 0   422$   1,090$   1,674$

Total 36   1,410,143$   2,269,262$   3,509,634$

Scenario 3 - 100% Increase Event Year - 2020

Economic
Impact Type Employment Labor Income Value Added Output

Direct Effect 67   2,615,629$   4,309,342$   6,640,252$

Indirect Effect 0   12,936$   20,481$   38,745$

Induced Effect 0   791$   2,045$   3,140$

Total 67   2,629,356$   4,331,869$   6,682,137$

Scenario 4 - 150% Increase Event Year - 2020

Economic
Impact Type Employment Labor Income Value Added Output

Direct Effect 104   4,057,324$   6,711,450$   10,346,157$

Indirect Effect 0   20,464$   32,414$   61,258$

Induced Effect 0   1,244$   3,217$   4,940$

Total 104   4,079,032$   6,747,080$   10,412,355$

IMPLAN Report - Impact Increased Retail Employment

Source: IMPLAN Group LLC, Version 4.3.0 5/1/2020

Scenario 5 - Cummulative 4-Yr Impact Event Year - 2020-2024

Cummulative Economic Impact
Impact Type Employment Labor Income Value Added Output

Direct Effect 104   8,664,770$   14,232,138$   21,939,747$

Indirect Effect 0   42,670$   67,677$   128,042$

Induced Effect 0   2,625$   6,787$   10,424$

Total 104   8,710,066$   14,306,602$   22,078,212$

IMPLAN Report - Impact Increased Retail Employment

Source: IMPLAN Group LLC, Version 4.3.0 5/1/2020

	Septic to Sewer_North Pine Hills Road_2021.pdf
	PHNID Cost Estimate.pdf
	Gravity Sewer Option